

No. 01-521

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

REPUBLICAN PARTY OF MINNESOTA, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

*v.*

VERNA KELLY, ET AL., *Respondents*.

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

---

**Reply Brief for Petitioners**  
**Gregory F. Wersal, et al.**

---

William F. Mohrman

*Counsel of Record*

Erick G. Kaardal

Eric L. Lipman

MOHRMAN & KAARDAL, P.A.

33 South 6th Street

Minneapolis, MN 55402

Ph. 612/341-1074

Fx. 612/341-1076

*Counsel for Gregory F. Wersal,*

*Kevin J. Kolosky, and Cam-  
paign for Justice*

March 14, 2002

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT .....	1
I. The Announce Clause Has Injured Wersal, His Family and Supporters, and Minnesota Voters. . .	1
II. Minnesota’s Judicial Selection Process Supports the Right of Candidates to Express, and Voters to Receive, Candidates’ General Views on Political and Legal Matters. ....	4
III. ABA Removal of the Announce Clause Was Due to Constitutional Concerns. ....	6
IV. The New Announce Clause Enforcement Policy Is Void for Vagueness. ....	8
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *Reported Cases*

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	9, 11
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	12
<i>Deters v. Judicial Retirement &amp; Removal Comm’n</i> , 873 S.W.2d 200 (Ky. 1994).....	10
<i>Friends of Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services, Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	12
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	18
<i>Peterson v. Stafford</i> , 490 N.W.2d 418 (Minn. 1992).....	9, 10
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. Kelly</i> , 247 F.3d 854 (8th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> 522 U.S. 52, 60 (1997).....	11
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44	

(1996).....	11
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969).....	11
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995).....	7
<i>Statutes and Rules</i>	
Minn. Canon 5(A)(3)(a).....	3
Minn. Canons 5(A)(3)(c).....	3
Minn. Canons 5(B)(1)(b).....	3
Minn. Canon 5A(3)(d)(i).....	9
Minn. Canon 7B(1)(c) .....	7
<i>Other Authorities</i>	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979).....	17
W. Foster & M. Anderson, eds., <i>For The Record, 150 Years of Law &amp; Lawyering in Minnesota</i> , p. 134 (Minn. Stat. Bar. Ass'n. 1999).....	5
Lisa L. Milord, <i>The Development of the ABA Judicial Code 50 (ABA Center for Professional Responsibility)</i> .....	8

*Proceedings and Debates of the Minnesota Constitutional Convention, (Democratic)*  
(1857)..... 6

Charles Wolfram, *Modern Legal Ethics* (Practitioner's ed.)  
(1986)..... 6
